
TATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCE DEPARTMENT  

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION  
 
 

APPLICATION OF CHEVRON USA INC.  
TO APPROVE A SALT WATER DISPOSAL WELL,  
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.  

 
CASE NO. 23687 

 
 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COG OPERATING LLC’S  
PRE-HEARING STATEMENT, TESTIMONY & EXHIBITS  

 
Notice is hereby given that the undersigned counsel withdraws their Pre-Hearing 

Statement along with proposed testimony and exhibits for its objection to Chevron USA Inc.’s 

Application to approve a salt water disposal well, the proposed Severitas Well.  COG will not 

cross-examine any witnesses.  

 

Respectfully submitted,  

/s/ Elizabeth A. Ryan  
      

 Elizabeth A. Ryan 
 Jobediah Rittenhouse 
 ConocoPhillips 
 1048 Paseo de Peralta  
 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
 (505) 780-8000 
 beth.ryan@conocophillips.com 
 joby.rittenhouse@conocophillips.com 
 

ATTORNEYS FOR COG OPERATING LLC  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that on November 7, 2023, I served a copy of the foregoing document to 

the following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to: 

 Earl E. Debrine, Jr.  – edebrine@modrall.com 
Deana M. Bennett – deana.bennett@modrall.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR CHEVRON USA INC.  
 
 
Dana S. Hardy – dhardy@hinkleawfirm.com 
Jaclyn M. McLean - jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY  
 
Ari Biernoff – abiernoff@slo.state.nm.us 
 
COUNSEL FOR STEPHANIE GARCIA RICHARD, COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS OF 

THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE  
 
Jesse K. Tramaine – jessek.tremaine@emnrd.nm.gov 
Chris Moander – chris.moander@emnrd.nm.gov  
 
COUNSEL FOR NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 
 

 

/s/ Elizabeth A. Ryan  
      

 Elizabeth A. Ryan 
 Joby Rittenhouse 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 


